used as error pattern for generating the different BER levels,
and the channel bandwidth is 2 Mbps.

B. RTT measurements

Fig. 1(a) depicts RTT and SRTT (Smoothed or average
RTT) values on a typical 2-hop ad hoc network under varying
levels of congestion and distinct bit error rates, starting at
100 seconds. From 100 to 400 seconds there are three stages
of congestion, i.e., 1-3 competing flows. From 400 to 600
seconds, there is no congestion, but only two levels of bit
error rate, i.e., 5 and 10% of Packet Error Rate (PER) which
is the unit used here for expressing bit error constraints. From
600 to 800 seconds there is just one competing flow and a
PER of 5%. In the last 100 seconds, the channel is free of
any constraint again. Fig. 1(b) shows the same situation for a
3-hop scenario.

Fig. 1 shows clearly that under operative congestion con-
ditions (minimal number of incoming ACKs) and without
mobility, RTT mean values (roughly given by SRTT) should
suffice to indicate congestion inside the network. The bit
error constraint increases RTTs as well, but at a far lower
degree. The only possibility for mistakes would be a very
high level of bit error rate being misdetected as congestion,

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

M
ea

su
re

d
va

lu
e

(m
s)

Time (s)

  no

constr

1 competing

   flow

2 competing

   flows

3 competing

   flows

1 competing flow +

   5% of PER

5% of

 PER

10% of

 PER

  no

constr

RTT
SRTT

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

M
ea

su
re

d
va

lu
e

(m
s)

Time (s)

  no

constr

1 competing

   flow

2 competing

   flows

3 competing

   flows

1 competing flow +

   5% of PER

5% of

 PER

10% of

 PER

  no

constr

(a) 2-hop scenario.

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

M
ea

su
re

d
va

lu
e

(m
s)

Time (s)

  no

constr

1 competing

   flow

2 competing

   flows

3 competing

   flows

1 competing flow +

  5% of PER

5% of

 PER

10% of

 PER

  no

constr

RTT
SRTT

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

0 100 200 300 400 500 600 700 800 900

M
ea

su
re

d
va

lu
e

(m
s)

Time (s)

  no

constr

1 competing

   flow

2 competing

   flows

3 competing

   flows

1 competing flow +

  5% of PER

5% of

 PER

10% of

 PER

  no

constr

(b) 3-hop scenario.

Fig. 1. RTT characteristics under congestion and wireless losses.

since high PERs could increase the RTTs considerably. This
possibility is quite low, however, because at such a high
level of PERs practically no packet gets through. Furthermore,
typical wireless environments do not have so lossy channels.

To make the distinction of congestion from wireless induced
losses even more robust, the RTT variance can be used to